

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRMP No. 2157 of 2024**

1 - Virendra Mishra S/o Surmun Prasad Mishra Aged About 56 Years R/o Quarter No. 56, Balco Nagar, Korba, Police Station- Balco, District Korba Chhattisgarh.Accused.

2 - Mithlesh Mishra W/o Virendra Mishra Aged About 51 Years R/o Quarter No. 56, Balco Nagar, Korba, Police Station- Balco, District Korba Chhattisgarh.

3 - Arti Mishra D/o Virendra Mishra Aged About 25 Years R/o Quarter No. 56, Balco Nagar, Korba, Police Station- Balco, District Korba Chhattisgarh.

4 - Puja Mishra D/o Virendra Mishra Aged About 23 Years R/o Quarter No. 56, Balco Nagar, Korba, Police Station- Balco, District Korba Chhattisgarh.

5 - Archana Dwivedi W/o Umesh Dwivedi Aged About 29 Years R/o Village Gobariya Buzurg, District Chitrakoot (U. P.)

6 - Sandhya @ Anju Tiwari W/o Shubham Mishra Aged About 27 Years R/o 542, Near Shankar Nagar, Raigarh, Tahsil And District- Raigarh, Chhattisgarh.

... Petitioners

-Versus-

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Superintendent Of Police Bilaspur, Tahsil And District- Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

2 - Station House Officer Mahila Thana Bilaspur Tahsil And District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

3 - Smt. Jyoti Mishra W/o Late Ashok Mishra Aged About 22 Years R/o Belpan Police Station Takhatpur, District- Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

... Respondents

**Order Sheet**

23/10/2024	Mr. Anand Kesharwani, Advocate for the petitioners. Mr. Nishant Jaiswal, Panel Lawyer for the respondents/ State. Today, this petition has been listed in compliance of the order dated 23.10.2024, passed in Cr.M.P. No. 2750 of 2024. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that, though, the Hon'ble Court by its order dated 09.08.2024 remitted the case to the Mediation Centre with the direction that the petitioner shall deposit the sum of Rs. 50,000/- before the Mediation Centre within two weeks from the date of order, but he could not deposit the same because of some unavoidable circumstances and therefore, he prayed for some time for compliance of the order dated 09.08.2024. The petitioners are directed to deposit the sum of Rs. 50,000/- before the Mediation Centre of this Hon'ble Court by 6th of November, 2024, failing which this petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to any Bench of this Court. On being deposition of Rs. 50,000/-, the mediation committee shall proceed for mediation in compliance of order dated 09.08.2024. Let the matter be listed along with the report of the Mediation Centre after four weeks. Sd/- (Ravindra Kumar Agrawal) Judge Sd/- (Ramesh Sinha) Chief Justice
-------------------	--