

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRMP No. 2157 of 2024**

1 - Virendra Mishra S/o Surmun Prasad Mishra Aged About 56 Years R/o Quarter No. 56, Balco Nagar, Korba, Police Station- Balco, District Korba Chhattisgarh.Accused.

2 - Mithlesh Mishra W/o Virendra Mishra Aged About 51 Years R/o Quarter No. 56, Balco Nagar, Korba, Police Station- Balco, District Korba Chhattisgarh.

3 - Arti Mishra D/o Virendra Mishra Aged About 25 Years R/o Quarter No. 56, Balco Nagar, Korba, Police Station- Balco, District Korba Chhattisgarh.

4 - Puja Mishra D/o Virendra Mishra Aged About 23 Years R/o Quarter No. 56, Balco Nagar, Korba, Police Station- Balco, District Korba Chhattisgarh.

5 - Archana Dwivedi W/o Umesh Dwivedi Aged About 29 Years R/o Village Gobariya Buzurg, District Chitrakoot (U. P.)

6 - Sandhya @ Anju Tiwari W/o Shubham Mishra Aged About 27 Years R/o 542, Near Shankar Nagar, Raigarh, Tahsil And District- Raigarh, Chhattisgarh.

... Petitioners



versus

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Superintendent Of Police Bilaspur, Tahsil And District- Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

2 - Station House Officer Mahila Thana Bilaspur Tahsil And District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

3 - Smt. Jyoti Mishra W/o Late Ashok Mishra Aged About 22 Years R/o Belpan Police Station Takhatpur, District- Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

... Respondents

Order on Board

04/12/2024	Heard Mr. Anand Kesharwani, learned counsel for the appellants. Also heard Mr. Sakib Ahmad, learned Panel Lawyer appearing for the State/respondent. It has been argued by learned counsel for the petitioner that the matter was referred to the Mediation Center of this Court vide order dated 09.08.2024 and 23.10.2024, and as per report of the Mediation Center dated 22.11.2024, the mediation between the parties has failed.



In view of the same, let notices be issued to the respondents No. 3 on payment of process fee, as per rules.

Learned State counsel shall inform about the pendency of the present petition to the respondents who shall appear in person or their counsel for consideration of the prayer made in the petition.

List the matter **after two weeks.**

Interim relief, if any, granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

Sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge

Sd/-

(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice